Base: 1,041 Total S3. Are you... S2. Which age bracket do you fall into? SEG 2019 Westminster Election
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP
Total 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
(1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
Q2. How familiar would you say you are with |Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
the implications of the government's (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
RE‘:"’“""S to reform the Gender Recognition 4ot St i Familiar 54 133 131 31 53 a7 49 41 44 119 135 45 35 i3 57
24% 24% 25% 18% 23% 27% 28% 23% 27% 23% 26% 24% 24% 25% 20%
2 - Fairly unfamiliar 247 119 126 30 61 40 35 40 40 127 120 49 32 13 113
24% 23% 24% 25% 26% 24% 20% 22% 25% 24% 23% 26% 22% 24% 24%
3 - Neither unfamiliar or 198 87 110 29 42 32 33 37 25! 78 119 36! 28 11 84
familiar 19% 17% 21% 25% 18% 19% 19% 21% 15% 15% 23% 19% 19% 20% 17%
4 - Slightly familiar 240 133 103 25 45 41 42 42 44 138 102 41 37 10 134
23% 26% 20% 21% 19% 24% 24% 23% 27% 26% 20% 22% 25% 18% 28%
5 - Very familiar 102! 53 46 13 33 12 14 20 11 59 43 15 15 6 52|
10% 10% 9% 11% 14% 7% 8% 11% 6% 11% 8% 8% 10% 12% 11%
NET Unfamiliar (1-2) 502 243 257 51 113 87 84 81 85 246 256 94 67 26 211
48% 47% 50% 43% 49% 51% 48% 45% 52% 47% 49% 50% 45% 50% 44%
NET Familiar (4-5) 342 186 149 38 78 53 56 62 55 197 145 56! 53 15 186
33% 36% 29% 32% 33% 31% 33% 34% 33% 38% 28% 30% 35% 30% 39%
Mean score 2.7 2.8 2.6 2.8 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.6 2.8 2.6 2.6 2.8 2.7 2.9
Q3. How familiar would you say you are with [Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
the implications of self-ID in relation to (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
transgender people? 1Not at ail familiar 44 118 126 i6 41 42 48 44 53 118 126 45 3 i3 93]
23% 23% 24% 13% 18% 25% 28% 25% 32% 23% 24% 24% 22% 25% 19%
2 - Fairly unfamiliar 199 96 102 14 44 32 37 36 36 109 90 43 36 11 84
19% 19% 20% 12% 19% 18% 21% 20% 22% 21% 17% 23% 24% 22% 17%
3 - Neither unfamiliar or 203 96 107, 36 43 39 28 35 22 88 115 29 28 9 94|
familiar 19% 19% 21% 31% 18% 23% 16% 20% 13% 17% 22% 16% 19% 16% 20%
4 - Slightly familiar 283 148 131 34 75 43 43 45 43 144 140 48 42 14 149
27% 29% 25% 29% 32% 25% 25% 25% 26% 28% 27% 26% 28% 27% 31%
5 - Very familiar 112! 59 50! 18 30 16 17 20 11 61 51 21 11 5 61
11% 11% 10% 15% 13% 9% 10% 11% 7% 12% 10% 11% 7% 10% 13%
NET Unfamiliar (1-2) 443 214 228 29 85 74 85 80 89 228 215 88 68 24 176|
43% 41% 44% 25% 37% 43% 49% 44% 54% 44% 41% 47% 46% 47% 37%
NET Familiar (4-5) 395 206 181 52 105 59 61 65 54 205 190 69 53 19 210
38% 40% 35% 44% 45% 34% 35% 36% 33% 39% 37% 37% 36% 37% 44%
Mean score 2.8 2.9 2.8 3.2 3.0 2.8 2.7 2.8 2.5 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.7 3.0




Base: 1,041 Total S3. Are you... S2. Which age bracket do you fall into? SEG 2019 Westminster Election
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP
Total 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
(1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
Q4. Should trans-women be able to have full |Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
access to female-only spaces such as (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
changing rooms, hospital wards and women's [ygg 343 161 i73 73 i13 55 43 43 i6 160 i83 31 50 i1 155
refuges if they still have a penis?
33% 31% 34% 62% 49% 32% 25% 24% 10% 31% 35% 17% 34% 21% 41%
No 698 355 343 45 120 117 131 137 148 361 338 154 99 41 285
67% 69% 66% 38% 51% 68% 75% 76% 90% 69% 65% 83% 66% 79% 59%
Q5. Should people wishing to change their Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
legal 'gender’ from male-to-female or from (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
female-to-male need to be 1 by Seif-Tdentify 307 151 150 66 iis 35 39 35 i6 139 167 33 45 2 175
expert medical professionals or should they
be able to self-ID? ... Male-to-female 29% 29% 29% 56% 50% 21% 22% 20% 10% 27% 32% 12% 30% 23% 36%
Assessed by Expert Medical 734 366 366 51 118 137 135 145 148 381 353 164 104 40 305
Professionals 71% 71% 71% 44% 50% 79% 78% 80% 90% 73% 68% 88% 70% 77% 64%
Q5. Should people wishing to change their Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
legal 'gender' from male-to-female or from (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
female-to-male need to be 1 by Seif-Tdentify 304 143 155 62 115 37 36 36 17 131 73 54 is 15 ié8
expert medical professionals or should they
be able to self-ID? ... Female-to-male 299% 28% 30% 53% 49% 22% 21% 20% 10% 25% 33% 13% 32% 23% 35%
Assessed by Expert Medical 737 374 361 55 118 135 137 145 148 390 348 162 100 40 312
Professionals 71% 72% 70% 47% 51% 78% 79% 80% 90% 75% 67% 87% 68% 77% 65%
Q6. Should under-18s be able to access sex |Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
reassignment surgery, such as double (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
mastectomies, or hormone treatments? Ves 300 162 52 57 71 30 2 32 5 5 108 i3 28 7 i35
19% 20% 18% 48% 31% 11% 12% 12% 5% 18% 21% 7% 19% 13% 26%
No 841 414 424 61 162 152 152 159 156 428 413 173 121 45 355
81% 80% 82% 52% 69% 89% 88% 88% 95% 82% 79% 93% 81% 87% 74%
Q7. Should under-18s be allowed to socially [Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
transition at school by changing their name or (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
their sex on school records without their Ves 285 137 151 65 105 36 36 38 16 133 152 14 42 11 181
parents’ consent? 27% 25% 29% 55% 45% 21% 21% 16% 10% 26% 29% 8% 28% 21% 38%
No 756 389 365 53 128 136 138 152 149 387 369 172 106 41 299
73% 75% 71% 45% 55% 79% 79% 84% 90% 74% 71% 92% 72% 79% 62%




Base: 1,041 Total S3. Are you... S2. Which age bracket do you fall into? SEG 2019 Westminster Election
Male Female 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ ABC1 C2DE CON LAB Lib Dem SNP
Total 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
(1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
Q8. Should women's sporting events and Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
teams be reserved for athletes who were born (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
biologically female? Ves 712 369 343 58 145 103 131 132 143 373 339 160 100 42 598
68% 71% 66% 50% 62% 60% 76% 73% 86% 72% 65% 86% 68% 81% 62%
No 329 147 174 59 88 69 42 48 23 148 182 25 48 10 182
32% 29% 34% 50% 38% 40% 24% 27% 14% 28% 35% 14% 32% 19% 38%
Q9. Should women and girls have the right to [Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
expect to be able to receive care, including (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
intimate care, from biologically female staff in [7gg 893 437 453 100 193 136 154 163 147 T3 447 162 i34 47 470
hospitals, care homes and rape crisis centres?
86% 85% 88% 85% 83% 79% 89% 90% 89% 86% 86% 87% 84% 91% 85%
No 148 79 64 18 40 36 19 18 18 75 73 24 24 5 70
14% 15% 12% 15% 17% 21% 11% 10% 11% 14% 14% 13% 16% 9% 15%
Q10. Would a party’s support for people Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
wishing to change their legal gender to be (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
able to do so without being assessed by a [ iy 376 177 150 74 139 49 50 49 35 50 566 ED) 56 i5 516
doctor make you more or less likely to vote
for them? 36% 34% 37% 63% 55% 29% 29% 27% 15% 33% 40% 16% 38% 28% 45%
Less likely 665 339 326 44 104 123 123 131 140 351 314 156 92 37 264
64% 66% 63% 37% 45% 71% 71% 73% 85% 67% 60% 84% 62% 72% 55%
Q11. Would a party's support for the Base: All respondents 1041 516 516 117 233 172 174 180 165 520 520 186 148 52 480
protection of women's sex-based rights make (1041) (481) (551) (105) (215) (170) (164) (199) (188) (617) (424) (192) (147) (58) (478)
you more or less likely to vote for them? More fikely 807 356 406 91 182 15 142 140 137 408 369 154 114 a2 364
78% 77% 79% 78% 78% 73% 82% 77% 77% 78% 77% 83% 77% 81% 76%
Less likely 234 120 110 26 51 47 32 41 38 113 121 31 35 10 116
22% 23% 21% 22% 22% 27% 18% 23% 23% 22% 23% 17% 23% 19% 24%




